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Cleveland, Oh - Proposed Conveyance to Gateway Economic Development 
Corp. ((V4-Ohio/ 13)

Atlanta 2-3-95 
file: 109-97851jbm 

//7- 2-/So ç 

M000lll 7-S27 

R.L. Williams: 

Herewith 5 prints of drawing RD-94-0021, last revised 2-3-95. The 
drawing reflects the requested revisions to the proposed area of 
conveyance, as identified in your letter of January 3, 1995. 

You also requested that we identify the acreage of the area shown blue on 
a print attached to your letter. We have attached a sketch identifying the 
configuration and acreage for the "Blue Area".

G.E. Dra,/ 

cy: R. W. Parker. 
E.E.KelleI f 

to Vwid 

cy: A.F. Williams 
T.J. Drake 
J. W. Smith 
L.C. Smith 

(with print of RD-94-0021)
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Atlanta, GA - June 7, 1994 
File: 109-9785	 TCH 

117-21506 
..-1 17-21509 

CLEVELAND, OHIO - Proposed Conveyance of Property 

R. L. Williams 
Manager Real Estate 
Columbus, OH 

Please refer to your May 12, 1994 letter requesting comments regarding 
bridges in connection with subject property sale. This letter was 
received in this office attached to G. E. Drake's June 3, 1994 letter 
to you. This is the first opportunity we have had to comment on this 
proposal and we have important concerns. 

1. Bridges 8-183.52 and 8-183.96. Neither of these bridges have 
have any value for future use to the Railway. The cost to remove the 
bridge spans and piers is estimated at over $300,000. Abutment 
removal may cost an additional $100,000. We highly recommend that all 
ownership and maintenance of these bridges be be transfered to the 
purchaser of the land. 

2. The E. 9th Street Bridge over RTA (8-184.04) is owned and 
maintained by Norfolk & Western. All of the Railway's interest 
(ownership and maintenance) must also be transfered to the land 
purchaser. 

3. Bridge B-184.50 and Retaining Wall east of B-184.50. 
The proposed "permanent easement' extending to 25' from center-line of 
track is not sufficient to allow maintenace of the east 300' of our 
bridge B-184.50. This easement should be increased to a minimum of 
40' from center-line of track, on each side of our tracks, from the 
bridge abutment to Canal Road. Steps need to be taken to insure that 
land under Bridge 8-184.50 cannot be used for any purpose without the 
Railway's concurrence (such as parking cars), to prevent vandalism and 
damage to our bridge and also to protect the Railway from liability 
claims for anything falling off trains on the open deck bridge. In 
addition, there is a major on-going concern with slope stability and 
the potential for failure of a significant retaining wall on the south 
side of the eastward main track between the east end of Bridge B-
184.50 and Milepost B-184. This retaining wall, according to the 
right-of-way sketch received with Mr. Drake's June 3 letter, appears 
to be located on the strip of land that won't be included in the 
proposed "permanent easement". The Railway must retain control of 
this retaining wall and at very least, the proposed "permanent 
easement" should be increased to include all right of way south of our 
tracks west of milepost 8-184. A better solution would simply be not 
to sell the right of way (while increasing the right-of-way width from 
the east abutment of Bridge 8-184.50 as outlined above) from milepost 
B-184 west.
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Mr. R. L. Williams 
Page 2	 109-9785, etc. 
June 7. 1994 

Clearly there is a benefit to Norfolk 
majority of this real estate which is 
operations. However, we cannot recomi 
right-of-way under our main line thro 
best interest of Norfolk Southern.

Southern to dispose of the 
no longer needed for our 
end the proposed sale of the 
.gh Cleveland as being in the 

E. Bond 

cc: P. R. Ogden 
FL F. Cothran 
J. D. Bagley 
T. J. Drake 
J. A. Geary 
M. J. Freeman 
B. E. Drake 
E. E. Kelle 
L. D. Hale 
M. D. Manion 
R. W. Parker
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May 12, 1986 

Norfolk Southern Corporation 
Intermodal Transportation Services 
185 Spring Street, S.W. 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Larry P. Keoughan 
Manager Operations 
404 529-378 

NORFOLK 
SOUTHERN 

Mr. Wayne M. Smith 
General Manager 
Container Port Group 
5155 Warner Road 
Cleveland, Ohio 44125 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

This will refer to our conversation on April 22 and several 
subsequent conversations concerning the report that you made to 
this office about the deterioration in the bridge at the 
Cleveland Intermodal facility. 

We have handled this matter with our Engineering people in 
Roanoke and have received advice from them that the Raygo PC-SO 
Piggypacker may be operated em p ty over the East 9th Street 
bridge. Under no circumstances, however, is it to be operated 
over the bridge loaded. 

If at any time in the future you should plan to replace the 
PC-SO, this office should be advised immediately in order that 
a new analysis based on the specific replacement machine may be 
made. It would be my suggestion that any possibility of 
replacement should be discussed well in advance of the actual 
replacement. 

You should also be aware that the paving in East 9th Street 
approaching the bridge was not designed for the heavy wheel 
loaded imposed by the PC-SO. Therefore, the condition of the 
paving should be closely monitored for damage. If at any time 
there is some question in you mind as to the condition of the 
Street approaching the bridge, it should be called to the 
attention of the proper authority. 

I would appreciate an acknowledgment of your understanding of 
the above. 

Yours very truly. 

L. P. KeoughanLj

.-, 

RECEVL iz 
cc: R. A. Wharton
	 A VP MW & STRUCTURES 

G. R. Janosko- AVP MW&S	 MAY 1 41986 
J. M. Conner 
E. F. Murry
	

RONOKE 
R. P. Garro, Jr. 
3. E. D'Anniballe 
N. E. Poore 
Operating Subsidiaries: Norfolk and Western Railway Company I Southern Railway Company



SUBJECT: Cleveland, Ohio - Bridge No. 184.04, East 9th Street over 
Rapid Transit - Clearance for RAYGO PC-80 Piggy Packer 

Roanoke, VA - April 29, 1986 

N 184.04 

Mr. L. P. Keoughan 
Manager of Operations 
Atlanta 

This will confirm your conversation with C. T. Goewey April 24, 19869 
above subject. 

An analysis of the subject bridge, based on information provided by 
Mr. Ray Tippit of Mi-Jack Products, indicates that the RAYGO PC-80 
Piggy. Packer may be operated empty over the East 9th Street bridge. 
It is not under any circumstances to:be operated over the bridge loaded. 

As discussed with Mr. Goewey, should the operator of the Cleveland TOFC 
facility plan to replace the PC-80, anew analysis based on the specific 
replacement machine will be required. 

You should be aware that the paving in East 9th Street approaching the 
bridge was not designed for the heavy wheel loads imposed by .the PC-80. 
The condition of the paving should be closely monitored for damage. 
Increased maintenance costs can be expected. 

G. R. OANOSKO 

Asst. Vice President-MW&S 

cc: 
E. F. Murry 
J. M. Conner 
R. P. Garro, Jr. 
J. E. D'Anniballe 

CTG/mac



Tire Inflation to 90 PSI 

LOCATION 

Drive Axle (No Load) 

Tail Axle (No Load) 

Drive Axle (Loaded) 

Tail Axle (Loaded)

I•-	 I 
MI-Jack Products 
3111 W. 167th Street 
Hazel Crest, Illinois 60429 
(312) 596-5200 

Where service 
is golden.

'.4
	 \4.O4 

FAX TRANSMITTAL 

April 24, 1986 

Mr. Chuck Goewey 
Norfolk Southern Corporation 
P.O.Box 0052 
Roanoke, VA 24042-0052 

RAYGO PC-80 PIGGY PACKER 

Drive 29.5 X 29 
Tail 23.5X 25 

WEIGHT	 FOOTPRINT 

81,200 lbs. 450 Sq.In. -85 PSI 

44,800 lbs. 336 Sq.In. -75 PSI 

188,000 lbs. 9.10 Sq.In. -103 PSI 

8,000 lbs.	 60 Sq.In. -75 PSI 

Above-information is for each tire. Square inch 
must be doubled as there are two (2) drive and 
two (2) tail tires. 

If any additional information is needed, please call. 

Sincerely, 

MI-JACK PRODUCTS 

Lit 
Vice President-Rail Division 

RWT:jm 

cc: Larry Keoughan
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April 23,	 1986  
MI-Jack Products 
3111 W. 167th Street 
Hazel Crest, IL 60429 

Mr. G. R. Janosko 
Asst. Vice President Engineering WHERE SERVICESGOLDEN 

Norfolk Southern Corporation 
P.O.Box 0052 
Roanoke, VA 24042-0052 Ray TIppIt 

Vice President - Rail 

Attention:	 Mr.	 Chuck	 Goewey Intermodal Division 

Service Engineer
(312) 596-5200

Dear Sir: 

Per Mr. Keoughan's request, enclosed please find 
specification sheet, and also wheel loadings and 
axle loadings for the Raygo PC-90. 

If you desire any further information, please feel 
free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

MI- rACK PRODUCTS 

Yice
w i it 
 President-Rail Division 

RWT:jm 
End. 

CC: L. Keoughan 
Mike Corley, N.E.Reg.Sales Mgr. 
Bill Lanigan, Southern Reg.Sales Mgr.

mi 

Mi-Jack Products 
3111 W. 167th Street 
Hazel Crest, Illinois 60429 
(312) 596-5200 

Where service 
is golden.



RAYGO PC-90 PIGGY PACKER 

LOCATION WEIGHT FOOTPRINT 
DISTRIBUTION 

Dri'ke Wheel	 (Empty) 54,000	 lbs. 511 sq.	 in. 

Drive Axle (Empty) 108,000	 lbs. 1023 sq.	 in. 

Tail Wheel	 (Empty) 21,000	 lbs. 291 sq.	 in. 

Tail Axle	 (Empty) 42,000	 lbs. 582 sq.	 in. 

Drive Wheel	 (Loaded) 117,750	 lbs. 1091 sq.	 in. 

Drive Axle (Loaded) 235,500	 lbs. 2182 sq.	 in. 

Tail Wheel	 (Loaded) 2,250 lbs. 31 sq. in. 

Tail Axle	 (Loaded) 4,500 lbs. 62 sq. in. 

Special Note:	 Calculations of weight distribution and 
footprint are based on a 90,000	 lb. maximum 
load under the spreader. 

Total Unit Weight 150,000 lbs. 

Tire Size Drive 33.5 x 33 - 44 PR 
Tail 23.5 x 25- 20 PR 

Tire Inflation Drive - 95 PSI 
Tail - 65 PSI 

Max. Ground Bearing Pressure Drive - 105 PSI 
Tail - 72 PSI



PC-90 
PIGGY PACKER 

RAYGO	
(Trailer and Container Handling Lift Truck) 

WAGNER SPECIFICATIONS 
MATERIALS HANDLING EOUIPMENT

A 

11IJ41DiL 
A. Wheelbase 
B. Height with cab 
C. Height without cab 
D. Ground Clearance 
E. Mm. Carriage Height 

Max. Carriage Height 
F. Mm. ground to top 

of container 
Max. ground to top 
of container

Hp hi 
JH 

U.S.	 Metric 
26 ft. Gin. 7925 mm. 
16 ft. 4 in. 4978 mm. 
l3 ft. 4in. 4064 mm. 
2 ft. 6 in. 762 mm. 
lift. 0 in. 5182 mm. 
35 ft. 6 in. 10,820 mm. 

7 ft. 8 in.	 2337 mm 

26 ft. 2in.	 7976 mm

DIMENSIONS 

G. Turning radius tail swing 
H. Width outside of 

drive tires 
J. Inside turning radius 
K. Lift shoe to bottom 

of spreader

U.S.	 Metric 

35 ft. 6 in.	 10,820 mm. 

l2 ft. 11 in.	 3937 mm. 
l3 ft. 9in.	 4191 mm. 

13 ft. 0 in.	 3962 mm. 

'r^, 
F-1 

! 

0.

WEIGHTS AND FUNCTIONS U.S. Metric 

Unit weight.................................................................................. 150,000 lb. 68,040 kg. 
Drive axle	 ................................................................................... 108,000 lb. 48,988 kg. 
Tail axle..................................................................................... 42,000 lb. 19,050 kg. 
Rated capacity	 .............................................................................. 90,000 lb. 40,825 kg. 
Forward tilt 	 ................................................................................. 5 degrees 
Backward tilt ................................................................................ 5 degrees 
Side shift	 ................................................................................... 24" 610 mm. 
Extension ................................................................................... 12" 305 mm. 
Min arm spacing ............................................................................. 16'O" 4877 mm. 
Max arm spacing	 ............................................................................ 36'O" 10,973 mm. 
Lift shoe size for bottom pick ................................................................. ...x30" 152 x 

645 mm. 
Ma y 	 h p chtfmm	 roud	 to	 t	 shoes	 ....................................................... 135' 4089 mm.

SPECIFICATIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE 



SPECIFICATIONS
':4 

ENGINE	 U.S.	 Metric 

Make & Model.... Cummins NH855C-250 
Max Horsepower ......240 2100 RPM 
Max Torque .....685 ft/lbs. 	 1500 RPM 
Bore & Stroke ...........5.5" x 6' . ........... 139mm x 152 mm 
No. of Cylinders ................6 
Displacement .........855 Cu. In....................14,016 cc. 

AIR CLEANER 

Donaldson Two Stage Dry Type 

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM 

Type .....................................12 Volt Neg. Ground 
Alternator ...........................................120 AMP 
Circuit Breakers (lights) ...............................30 AMP 
Circuit Breakers (access) ..............................2OAMP 
Batteries (2) ....................12 Volt .8D	 205 AMP hr. each 

TORQUE CONVERTER 

Twin Disc Single Stage 3 elements 

TRANSMISSION 

Twin Disc Power Shift, Spur Gear: 4 speeds forward and reverse 

Range	 Ratio	 Speed 
U.S.	 Metric

1	 ..............4.68:1	 .......... 3.5 mph .............. 5.6 km/h 
2 ..............2.59:1	 .......... 6.3 mph ............. 10.1 km/h 
3 ..............1.19:1	 .......... 13.8 mph ............ 22.2 km/h 
4	 ..............0.66:1	 ...... .... 24,0 mph ............ 38.6 km/h

AXLES U.S.	 Metric 

Make	 ............................ Clark 
Model	 ................... .... FD-85001 
Type ......................... Planetary 
Brakes	 ...	 .......... S .Cam Air Operated 
Brake Size	 .................. 26x8 ........... 6SOmmx2O3mm 

TIRES 

Size Driver ............................ 	 ......... 33.5x33..44PR 
Size Tail ........................................23.5x25-2OPR 

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM 

Power beyond type giving total capacity of all pumps in the 
system for multiple use simultaneously. Function controls are 
by effortless air over hydraulic. 

Steering Cyl. (2) ....... 4"x20" ............... 101 mm x 508 mm 
Hoist Cyl.(2) .......... 10"xlll .718"	 ........ 254 mmx2841 mm 
Tilt Cyl.(2) ............ 10"x8"	 . .............. 254mmx203mm 
Side Shift ............. ...x24................ 127 mm x 609 mm 
Extension (2).......... 4"x12" ............... 101 mmx304mm 
Pile slope ............. ...x7.1/8" ............. 127mm x 181 mm 
Spreader Extension (2). 3-1/2"x62-114" ........ 88mm x 1581 mm 
Clamp Front (2) ....... 3-li'2"x4 ............... 88mm x 101 mm 
Clamp Rear (2) ........ 3.112"x3 .314" ............ 88 mmx95 mm 
Shoe Lift Rear (2) ...... 3. 1!2"x68.1/2"	 ........ 88mm x 1739 mm 
Arm Rotate RH ........ 4"x15"	 .............. 101 mmx38l mm 
Arm Rotate LH ........... x14-112" ............ 101 mm x 368 mm 
Spreader Extension .,4"x124 ......	 ......... 101mmx3l49mm 

CAPACITIES 

Fuel Tank............ 450 Gals..................... 1703 liters 
Hydraulic Oil.......... 350 Gals..................... 1324 liters 
Crankcase w/Filter . . .11	 Gals........................ 41 liters 
Cooling System ....... 18	 Gals........................ 68 liters

DISTRIBUTED BY:

RAYGO WAGNER 
MATERIALS HANDLING EQUIPMENT 

P. 0. BOX 20044 • PORTLAND, OREGON 97220 

(503) 252-5531 • TELEX: 360-203

P	 jar, 7 
Lr rrnred in iS 
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These gentle giants of the world's ports, handle all containers, trailers, genera 
and miscellaneous heavy lifts from chassis, rail cars, barges, and in fact, from any-
where. Port Packers are highly mobile, high flotation vehicles, operating on low-
ground-pressure tires. They transfer swiftly, gently, and with precision. The switc'. 
from bottom pick" for trailers to top pick" for containers, or to different lengt' 
containers, takes only seconds. Capable of lifting and stacking any length contan - 
ers three high, they get on and off a lift faster than any other machine in the indus 
try. Excellent visibility, combined with more spreader head movements than an 
other machine, provides extremely efficient handling for any port or terminal. Mod - 
o's to 80.000 pound capacity to choose from Universal service ... standard con-

PORT PACKER 
BOTTOM PICK ATTACHMENT
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PORT PACKER DETACHABLE FORKS
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Ports and terminals love the versatility of Port Packers. Some users say one of 
these machines actually does the work of four machines on their type of operation. 
Port Packers top lift any length containers, stacking 9 ft. 6" containers three high. 
They sling-load non-containerized cargo, lifting extremely heavy loads from dock 
to barges. They convert quickly to an 80,000 lb. capacity fork lift truck or they work 
with a crane attachment to work Lash barges from dockside. Only RAYGO Port 
Packers offer the versatility and mobility to perform all these functions smoothly 
and efficiently . . . in only one machine' No wonder they're considered worldwide 
as the intermodal equipment leaders.

/ 
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Railroads throughout the United States and in numerous other countries depend 
on RAYGO Piggy Packers for immediate, direct savings in handling all TOFC and 
COEC freight. Plus the indirect savings of reduced switch time and faster cargo 
handling. 

Piggy Packer's mobility and maneuverability on large, low pressure tires, offers very 
low ground contact pressure. Many operate in areas as narrow as 55 feet. Because 
it is mobile, hot" loads can be given priority when required, or containers removed 
from track side and stacked up to three high. All of this adds up to a minimum re-
vision of existing yards at a lower investment. 

Many models to choose from: Bottom or Top Lift for trailers and containers to 
90,000 lbs., Expandable Spreaders from 20 ft. to 40 ft. Parts and service, including 
yard layout, job studies. leasing, maintenance and service programs. readily avail-
able.
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TILTS 5 RIGHT & LEFT SHIFTS 12 RIGHT & LEFT 

EXTENDS LATERALLY FROM 20 TO 40 EXTENDS 6 
FORE & AFT 

TWISTS 5 BOTH WAYS 

TILTS 5

FORE & AFT

FRONT VIEW 3	 FRONT VIEW 

..._.. - u-a . _. 
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move
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speeds 

Productivity and flexibility. With more spreader head movements than any other 
machine in the industry. Port Packers and Piggy Packers adapt easily to many ap-
plications. Without movement of the chassis, the operator can speedily handle the 
load, regardless of position. The multi-move head spreads from 20 ft. to 40 ft. Top 
and bottom lifts, and has all these exclusive features: 1. Skews 5 degrees; 2. Tilts 
horizontally 5 degrees; 3. Side shifts 12" each way from center; 4. Tilts fore and aft 
5 degrees: 5. Extends laterally 20 ft. to 40 ft.; 6. Extends fore or aft 6".

/ 

5 
5	 FRONT VIEW
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Ra)Go 

Port Packer 
RL-85 

-	 -ç 

-

Vertical Lilt 
CuflaAier Handler 
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The Port Packer, Piggy Packer system is right 	 faster time cycles, greater vers 
and dependability. Less cost per hour proven in millions of lifts. More Port Packers and F. 
Packers are currently working in TOFC, COFC service than all other lift-on, lift-off vehicle 

RAYGO - a quality manufacturer, with a thoroughly experienced, fast reacting desig: 
group, gives you machinery you can count on and answers to heavy lift problems whic 
will hel p y our pro fi t p icture. For pjick rnmnlete information on any RAYGO nroducts. conts 

RajGo Intermcdal
P0 BOX 1362 
..i.rneapoIis, MN 55440-1362 
J SA, 
Tephone. (612) 425-4100 
Teex: 4310014 RAYGOBN
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aet ol'iue prints, eo	 tint; of Lilerots 1 to 9, 
inclusive, of ?lsn No. 182-8028!,  
?'. Jouott, April. 16th, 1299 
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N1c94u i* ROAD	
FORM 

THE NEW YORK, CHICAGO AND ST. LOUIS RAILROAD COMPANY 

June i, 

TI. iIrker - 

In re	 J	 2tJ	 tr-t	 !!1C 

1 hand you herewith set of blueprints cons ist.in 
of SY:Pets 1 to 9, both inclusive, of Plan No. 182-80- 
2K of the East 9th Street traffic bridge, approved by 
:r. Jouett April 16, 1929. These for your permanent record. 

Please advise file number after you have assigned 
str.e.

c. 	 y C. Connol,l 

c cc/FTc



FORM 915 

N1cRj0 
THE NEW YORK, CHICAGO AND	 'LOUIS RAILROAD COMPANY 

CLEVELAND. OHIO 

	

A. C. HARVEY.	 F. S. HALES. 
c,II n.GIN
	 ndcINrm Or ThACX 

	

J. C. WALLACE.	 J. H. OPPELT. 
ASST. CHIEF O*G1N	 SIGNAL flINEEfl 

	

G. H. TINKER.	 HUNTINGTON SMITH. 

	

SPIDGE fl4GINE
	 OFFICE ENSUEER 

•3t'

1Deoibr rfLst, 1? C] 

Mr. F. 0.1•arhhursj. 

Ro adina ste r 

Pear Sir:

The pernianent paving at the East 9th Street bridge has 
now been completed and you will please arrange to put oinder€ 
back of the curb on the west sidevralk at the north end of the 

bridge,

You should also arrange tc place slag in Andes Court so 

as to mke a good intersectlic botweec the ne1 concrete -.e:tent 

and Andes Court. 

This BhoFdd bs done as soon as possihle so thtt there 
will be no delay JLn opening the bridge for traffic. 

urs truly, 

As. Chief Engineer 

¼ 
FSH:LM 
co F.S.ales

/	 .4.i tJ 

Engr.C.T.I.
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r. F. J. ?arIurst 
ro.gtsr 

"ear ;jr:

Tbe psrnt paving at the FAst 9th Str..t brtdgis bas 
no. boon o1.tsd and you will pl*so ernm€. to put .IM.rs 
bask of the b an th, wet sids.islk at the north md of th brU

70ia d,,ld else arrgs to p1..* slag in AM.. Cui..-t so 
as to make a good int.r..otion beb.*a the n* oosersto pat 
and ndee ('osrt. 

This	 1d be dmw as soom as possible so that th. Wil l a 	 3jt i,t p*F;	 - ';'r1L	 tri'f'ita. 

tr•a1 

cc	 .nal.s 
iigr.C.?.T.



FORM UI 

N	 NICKEL Fft .11GAO 
THE NEW YORK, CHICAGO & 51. LOIIS RAILROAD COMPANY 

T )cc	 r	 ,	 L31.	 ].c L	 19 

ched is contract dated November 18, 
he arsh-Hart Company in connection 

ing the approaches to Best 9th Street 
, Cleveland,, Ohio. 

H--v this has served your purpose,, please 
Mr. A. C. Harvey for filing. 

l q e	 receipt. 

. F. S. Hales 

•	 I:

:r



6 

-	 -	 -	 -	 - 

1L;	 ,. 1. -.-nL C	 yary 1. correct or-
:J paving the approaches to East 9th Street 
1 cge, C1eve1ar, Ohio. 

AftEr this has serve l your purpose, p1ege 
to Yr. A. C. Harvey for filing. 

-1-e receipt. 

F. 5. Hales (2 copies of document attached) 

'•	 "tern

-

.



iotr of the 12th u1t. file	 you 
.ontrtot covering paying the approaches to the East • 

oridg., Cleveland, to the M.rahRart Company, the low bicker, 

ontract covering this work is attached hereto in duplieat. 
1.	 l l lrl 	 rn... :,z..	 J.tr............-	 --



W 
11 

THE NEW YORK. CHICAGO AND ST. LOUIS RAILROAD COMPANY


CLEVELAND, OHIO 

W. J. EERGEN 
r(INFE?:NG ASST TO PRESjOFNT	 November 30, 1931. 

Mr. HUn;flton 3mi 
Office inTne.. 

Dear Sir:

As requested in your letter 
of the 27th inst., .1 nave initialed and 
return herewith duplicate copies of con-
tract, dated November 16, 1931, between 
this Company and the Marsh Hart Company, 
covering paving of approaches to our Eact 
9th Street Highway Bridge, C1eve1a, Oo. 

Yours truly, 

i •_	 e	 :..: '.	 j 

EJB/H



ninori- As. 

Attaahed is agreement 
."&rah-Hart Company covering e pi'iiu o 	 cus 

Street bridge, 

1_1J •",	 • 1y3q	 ch

;c	 A
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r" Si 

Uth 
ynient for soundings taken in 

9th St, Traffic Brid: 

These born 
1jty at t,ho site of t	 o.-	 L:Ut'leflt.	 :c 

-nitely whether a stread footing or a concrete 
.11t rooting must be used. This was made necessary 
;f the lengthy negotiations 'i.ith the C.U.T. company 

ntended that a spread footing was possible, wherecc 
3u1d not arnwith-kiis opinion as was i-

T	 noun1n; in question and tTa't by 
- aas finally agreed upc. 

an the sound inè:.:.. 
nd mentioned In their luttt 
bridge site to be of anvdi.. 

Jue to settle the ontroveray at the tine, we stfl 
-1ieve that the soundings we took were neoo8-ar7 ft-
-fe construction of the bridge, op any retaining wall 
jr trt natter, and should therefore be charred as pari 
i' the oost or the brid-e o.but'-"ont nnd. t-	 -'p 

çriy 00hould also



r'-f	 TJJ() 

'.pz tzno 

:Ujput tot11mJ aloj 9JJQ	 04 

nue •eTdoo q4oq t*'iu r Ltpupt tr.o.TcTr jr. 

lB 499414uoo 

pUVGA.(3 'PTJ4 49.4; t(;, 

tAWd 2u.*o UBdO .ZB-q. 

'' 4 -3OTtdflP UT	 r poto.

E-

JC 4t Q	 [eL•. 
'	 t-'!	 •	 •	 . 

t,ct -TTt 

.XdZOAOI

OTLQ ' pU3T eJJ 

*
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I am handing rteI, dated November 6, liI, Iiuii i°. ..J 
:arding our estimate of amount due from t. 
iinals Company for its share of the cost 
East 9th Street traffic bridge. Please 

::ticularly note the question raised by Mr. 
e	 d in... 
,.	 ...



FORM 95 

Nlcw

VOUIS 
AD /37/7 THE NEW YORK. CHICAGO AND 	 RAILROAD COMPANY

File 700-1 CLEVELAND. OHIO 

A. C. HARVEY. 
CHIEF ENGINEER 

J. C. WALLACE. 
*SST. CHIEF ENGINEER 

G. H. TINKER, 
BRIDGE ENGINEER	 NOV. 16, 1931.

F. S. HALES, 
ENGINEER Or macic 

J. H. OPPELT, 
SIGNAL ENGINEEN 

HUNTINGTON SMITH. 
OFFICE ENGINEER 

REC'D NOV 17 193 

Mr. Th.mIngton Smith, 
Office Engineer. 

Dear Sir:

Herewith copy of invitation to bid on the 
permanent paving in the approaches to our East 9th Street 
Traffic Bridge. Also, there is attached copy of nr letter 
of even date, awarding the contract to the Marsh-fart 
Company.

Will you please prepare contract in the usual 
manner?

Yours very truly, 

WJB : E	 ENGINEER OF C. T • I. 
exic.



IOnM uI 

N1  RIF ROAD 
THE NEW YORK. CHICAGO AND ST. LOUIS RAILROAD COMPANY 

File 7O-1 

H )V. 16, 1931 

T	 ars: -Hart Go 
3030..Eueltd-kVeflUS, 
CIrvelefld, Ohio. 

lenen

Please see ny letter dated November 2, requesting proposals for 
ming of permanent paving in the approaches to our East 9th Street 

tra1 ic Bridge. 

Please be advised that ycur proposal dated November 4, 191, has 
: accepted at the following pricess 

3" Conorete Paving 
xeav&t ion 
Catch Basins 
mholes 

3" V. C. Pipe 
5" Medina Curb, straight and curved 

roe Curb

$ 1.78 Per Sq. Yd. 
.70 0 Cu. Yd, 

80.00 Each 
80.00 • 
1.00 Per Lin. Ft. 
2.00	 0 

.50 •	 V 

40.00 Each 

:atraot to cover this 'work is being prepared. In the meantime, 
e arrange to proceed with the construction? 

i3ase note the following deviations from Plan 3603, three prints 
:.taohed. The extension to 9th Street Freight House Track No. 6 

r: the '.or 3ide of the bridge will not be placed at this time You will 
therefore arrange to pave this area solid. However, the two .xpanaioii joints 
vioh it was prop -sod to place along the edges of the track should be placed 
o that, ir the event the track is placed at some future date, it will be only 

remove the pavement between these limits. 

on the south side of the bridge, you will not place any pavement 
1	 xpaneiofl joint iediste1y north of the existing track. It is 

a later date, to place slabs across this track rather than to 
cr-orete it solid. 

please get in touch with Mr. Taylor for any necessary field Informs-

/1
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. W. J. Bergen, 
ineerg A-,,-' 

- -	 :el Plater	 --
inal To-	 - 

Sir:

Referrin to your letter dated October 
ranemitting reised draft of bill in amount $58,294.O7 

-- -	 Terr-iinals Company's share of the construction of the 
-ot Traffic Bridge. 

-	 amounts shown on this draft bill for the walls - - -- are now satisfactory to me. I note that you 
-io two new items; one for soundings and the other 

or construction track. I assume the furnishing of the con- 
ruction track was part of your arranement with Culbertson 

or the construction of the bridge and is, therefore, a part 
of the contract cost. In regard to the item of 4241.8 for 
ooundings I would advise that I do not think this is a proper 
oharge against the Terminals Company. We had borings through 
this territory and if we had been designing the wall without 
:eference to the abutment we would have used these borings. 
assume the soundings are some you had taken to satisfy your- 

-elf of round conditions in which you were interested on account 
f your ownership in the abutment and, therefore, this is a charge 

- -	 t	 abutment and not against the retaining wall. 

J.'his will be your authority to submit bill in 
- -	 -ith your statement, excet that the item of soundings 

--	 .tted and the percentage of engineering, supervision 
- -----------	 -	 --	 dingly. 

very truly, 

-) H. D. JOUMT 

Terminal Manager.



-	 - 

on of now bids for the oo 
9th Street traffic bri.4e

tgin

p 

£ngineer



FORM 938 

NIc	 ROAD 
THE NEW YORK, CHICAGO AND ST. LOUIS RAILROAD COMPANY 

CLEVELAND. OHIO 
H. J. KLEIN 

VICE PRESIDENT

November 12, 1931. 

File 15.5.0 

Mr, A. C. Harvey, 
Chief Engineer. 

Your letter of November 5th, file 15719, in 

regard to paving the approaches to the East 9th Street 

bridge, Cleveland* 

It will be agreeable to award the work to the 

Marsh-Hart Company, the low bidder, in line with your 

rec cnnuondation. 

Copy to:
Mr. W. Y. Bergen

tALVII 

ez __^?/ el



NICKEJ= 
RA, RoAO 

THE NEW YORK, CHICAGO & ST. LOUIS RAILROAD COMPANY 

•	 .	 -' 
inc er, 

leveland Terminal Improvements. 

Referring to your letter of the

your File 700-1, with which 

au submitted, tabulation of bids for the 
)ermanIt paving of Fast 9th Street high-
.-:ay bridge. Cleveland, I wish to say that 
it will be satisfactory to award the con-
tract for this work to the Harsh Hart Company, 


	

io	 Iier. 

I sin also attaching for your in-
: 	 and file copy of letter, dated Nove 

cr U, l'1, frn r. Sy ttt, approving award 
r---h Hart Company. 

H)	 LI,

-	 --.- S 

¶'I 

- A. C. Harvey



tcke1 ?1'-t' 
:erm1n..

CiU	 'L	 O' 
•	 •:L.. advise that award of paving v;. 

:j.e aji . ;roaches to the East 9th Street tr 
.ige to The Marsh Hart Cornr', in 

tabulation of 'bids whir • 
n'Jr to

). ro



ILl
	

m 

ce 

.r	 . 

I-. 

.o East 9th Street traffic bridge at C1eveland 

n accordance with Mr. Bergen's verbal instruct.: 
on a revised plan which was prepared in accordance with unth.: 

'g reached with the Cleveland Union Terminals Company repres&. 
.:, and I am inclosing tabulation of these new bids. 

Thu will note that the Marsh-Hart Company are still the 1 
job, and will you please advise it aatisfact. 

• This v.;or1 Ic covered b r AFE Wo.4173-C 

*



FORM 915 

N1C% RATE fj10A0 
THE NEW YORK, CHICAGO ANL Is LOUIS RAILROAD COMPANY 

CLEVELAND. OHIO
File 700-1 

C HARVEY 
CHIEF ENGINEER 

J. C. WALLACE, 
*ssr. CHIEF ERGINEER 

0. H. TINKER. 
5,1(1CC
	 Noveber A . 191. 

r. • J. Bergen, 
Engr. Asst, to President. 

r. A. C. Harvey. 
fl lof Enpineer. 

Gentlemen:

Please ref or to r' letter of October 5, trans:ajttin 
tabulation of bide for the construction of permanent paving for the 
East 9th Street Traffic Bridge. Under date of October 9 his file 
15719,  1.1r. Harvey approved this tabulation. 

In accordance with Mr. Bergen's verbal request. I have 
secured new bids on a revised plan which has been prepared in 
accordance with understanding reached with the Cleveland Union Ter-
minals C o .par representative. 

Will Mr. Harvey please advise wh.*er it is satisfactory 
to the 'a.nag.ment to award this construction to the Marsh-Hart Company, 
v,ioh is still the low bidder, and will Mr. Bergen please transmit 
t'iis tabulation to the Cleveland Union Terminals Conpsny for their 

'rova1?

Yours very truly, 

r(rINEER OF C. T. I. 
Lro.



TfifF Pris.	 Totsi Prio*	 T31 

• 1.90 $1330.00 
.75 160.00 

85 000 170.00 
85100 85000 

.75 191.25 
1.00 30.00 
1.65 28.40 
.15 12.00 

16000 35000

• 3 1 78 $10246.00 
.70 140.00 

60000 120.00 
80800 80000 

1100 255.00 
2.00 60.00 
200 32.00 

.60 40.00 
40.00 40.00

$ 2.46 $1,716.00 
1 600 200.00 

85.00 170.00 
125.00 125.00 

2 0 10 655050 
1.25 37.50 
1,75 28.00 
1125 100.00 

50000 50.00

Pries Totd 

$ 2 960 $1,82o.o 
.70 14O.'fl 

80.00 
90.00 9O. 

1.26 318.: 
1.10 
1.60 

.20 16.00 
30000 30.00 

q.Yd. &" Concr.	 vi: ert 700 3,Y. 
^ 'Xoavation	 200 C.Y. 
Catch Basin	 2 tfteh 
asho1.	 1 Emok 
3' V. C. Pipe	 256 LJ. 
5" lbdim Curb	 30 U. 
51?	 H	

U - Radius	 18 1..F. 
onerete Curb	 80 L.F.


1 Rash

• T'rQ & ST. L3'D: 
RL PLAI'2 RO 

!t
Hi	 1 
Bide h. 

e200291"	 $26013,00
	

$2,961.00
	

$2,635.3 

(2)	 (1)
	

(4)
	

(3) 

L 7'a P4-



A. C. HARVEY. 
oilEr ENGINEER 

I. C. WALLACL 
ASST. CHIEF ENGrI.;' F, 

G. H. TINKEP. 
Oi'r,C.0 rovelI'r 2 •	 3 I 

FORM 95 

NICKARATE Ro*ii 
THE NEW YORK, CHICAGO AND SI LOUIS RAILROAD COMPANY 

CLEVELAND, OHIO
File 7 0-1 

r?lo

1..h	 Li"	 c:'.'r	 !	 ot ''r'c,d	 4...	 ' C--);	 r"y'	 C. 
C-36051 covering o3truotion of oon.r.te paving in the approaches to our i-t 
9th St. Tr&!'fis Bridge * At tt t1no v I invited proposals for the eatrustior 
of this pavement, I now hand you OeI print of the ..ass p1rn w'i-' Ir 	 Mr ro-

vissd October U 19319 The raw slou eabaists of the Sddi'  
besin am'. certain surb1n along the edges of the pi. ..t. 

Tou am invited to suit proposal for the .iatrueti:	 .. 
nerit, cod an the following revised tabulation at iaits, 

700 Sq. Yd.. of 90 ocier& semit. 
2OG Cue Use of'	 i -r-' - : -	 •-	 .. ..''	 .... 

2 Catch Ie.a1i. 
1 manholo 

255 Lin. Pt. of U I .	 ... . 
50 Lin. Vt. of W dix Curt'. 
ii Lin. it. IF Nedina Cab, 10' rI1e 
80 L*n..P,t.Conersto curbs poured amolIYC ' . 	 'L.F• 

All th eo.6itioss SM ibitii.it	 ..4S.tSd in IIW letter of ; e7- 
bar29 will pimil, and the purpose of this invitation is to .ssae rev- 
tabulation b....d an the am qsezttitiss. 

It should be noted that the .outre.tor will be paid per aqua" f oat : 
pavement for all pevin be 	 the Inside Usss of the siut, and will not be

allowed  tra sssatisa far the sditis1 thisss of pa.enent isdiately 
ndjoining the surb. 

Ti. bidder no.6 not	 h41f about 00 r.tse.ose4 om the pLan

to the distriatior of*oat Is t a the IIahal Plate and the Cl.,.IaM Uniosi 
- eraluale C.iq as all of the work will be dom i.r omtrast with ad c':' 
the Issp.stioa of the Pishal Pints iWilreade 

Plsas• hays your sualt pries p..yOlR • based on the ro. Ing t*beli 
i!'l the offis of the 	 .rds4 at 747 Tvi.Ii..... 	 Y. 
fl3OT1 ednesdirl. November 4 • 1931.

A	 •... 

.rpr. ,T t r 07. T. T.-
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Gentleafts
Me TOO-I. 

8°Pteabe 290 1931. 

	

o. C Proposed	
on both - 

	

a	 3lueP.ppj to the llok.1 Plat, H1g -3 j
 33 showingV,-

	
at Ui. 

''?1d Of B!.t -9	
just south of	 - 

The set-- 

	

- - - - — - 	

quantities	
this Work as fo11 2 700 Sq. Us e 8 Cono .,t pavement ,  200 Cu, Yde

of P'i,i leg pay,nt 
2 Catob

- You are requ.at to subeit prop1 
for do this wo In with this plan	

eoeo• 

	

emit	 quantij,, 
end SPSOifi.ati,,, not, on the plan 

The	

Showi above,	 , and 
yYourprj, to be per  pr Per square 7*d of pavemen

t to 1noj all wi 
expen,j joint	

and eui)j as eh 	 there bej no other imjPrIeso The

te he paid fo in the PavingProps
	 the 

sq., yard 
P . eaten ba.j end 

n) o1. to meld.	
an be01 end to thold, 

all labor and	
top	

l.t. job. The prl.	 •ubj yard of oation to in, hjl
	 the

PrIes 

to the south lid, of	 tra in the area	
nJw1, is t, f 

that does not take it 
all - the	 whom the 

ea be dd west of 	 i 

along the
o go asouth 41do. 

Thereb, litt1eink	 the ast to building 
of the 

pavementso that is to be absorbed 
The prj,	

lineal foot of an 
y, C	 to Inei, 

in the oubje Yard price, 
approximate 
buokruimn thoi.. 

p addl the bsokjj11	 and	 labor 
amountof Out 1 9 feet for the	 on the 

Intend to 
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feet for	 Portion on 
thesouth end. If aai- ah.st	 - 

_	

of I'm under him 
Paddling to prevent j -^- 
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rON?RAT, made this 16th day of November A .3. 1931, 
by and between THE NEW YORK, CRICAGO AND 8?. LOUIS RAIL!OAD 
(LLPMIT, with principal off to. at Cleveland, 2hio, bsreina.ft.r 
3alled the W COVPAWY and THE !ARSE- P?	 'r!, f 1eveli r' I, 
"Mot hereinafterel1sd the ecE4(UIos 

WITMAMMs THAT, in eanstderatto nf ha 00 nan.ta na 
agreements herein eontstned, to be performed by the parties 
hereto, and of the paysisnts here inafter agreed to be made, it 
Is mutually agreed as follows: 

The Catractor shall furnish all of the materiala,snperii-
tend.nss, labor, tools, eqnip.nt and transportation, and shall 
execute oonstruet and finish in an sxpedit:Loue, substantial and 
wor_ike mannorp to the satisfaction and &eo.ptanoe of the 
Chief Engineer of the Company, all paving on approaches to the 
company's bridge in East 9th Street, near Broadway, Cleveland, 
Ohio, in a.eeordanee with i.etJla and specifications shown on t*. 

*psny'a plan. 1ø. 0-86033 0 revised October 2*3, 1931, on file 
In the office -'f the Chief Hngineer or the flopsny at Clsv.lan:, 
Ohio, and in accordance with conditions aontal.nsd in the 	 p' 
Invitation to bid dated September 29, 1931 and sulernr.t 13itc 
dated November 2, 1931; said p3mm and invitation to bid	 n'2

and are hereby made an essential part of this es*traot. 

The work covered by this contract shall be eenoe,i 
promptly upon notification by the r opany sr"l E-taIl u 
as quickly thereafter as possiblu. 

And in consideration of the	 1.Li;i olf thc w;: 1i-




eribed herein end the fulfillment of all t.pu1at jona o. th.th 
oontraet to the satisfaction and acoeptanee of the Chief W1r: 
of' the Cop.ny, the Company shall pay, or astuse to be 
the Contractor	 -•	 d	 .--. ;-s 
following prices 

'or each sq. yd, &	 ooi•r't	 -	 - 
."lar each ene yd. exeavatton - — - 	 — — — 4 
'c' each oateh basin  

For sSsh manhole
?a'each 11*. ft. as V.O.ptp	 - — — — — 

"ce' each liii. ft. 6" Modim eurb, itreight 
and curVed — — — - — — — -	 = - 

'or each Une ft, concrete curb — - 

for 
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GEflEAL	 CONI)ITIONG 

1.	 INTENT OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS 	 All work that may 
be called for in the specifications and not shown on the plans. 
r shown on the plans and not called fcr in the specifications, 
hail he executed and furnished b the ('ontractor as if describt 

•':o both these ways and should any work or material he requireo 
:hich is not denoted in the specifications or plans, either 
Jirectiv or indirectly, but which is neverthelôss necessary for 
the proper carrying out of the intent thereof, the Contractor 
is to understand the same to be implied and required, and shall 
perform all such work and furnish any such material as full y as 
if they were particularly delineated or described. 

COTRACTOFS UNDE T STANDI'TG: It is 'rnderstood and agreed 
that the Contractor, by careful examination, satisfiel himself 
os to the nature and location of the work, the conformation of 
the ground, the character, quality and quantity of the materials 
o be encountered, the character of equipment and facilities 

needed preliminary to and during the prosecution of the work, the 
eneral and local conditions, and all other matters which can in 

'mv way effect the work under this contract. No veral agreemen,. 
or conversation with any officer, agent or employe of the Compan.; 
nither before or after the execution of' this contract, shall 
ffect or modify any of the terms or obligations herein contathel. 

LAN) OF COMPANY, USE OF BY CONTRACTOE: The Company 
hail provide the land upon which the work under this contract 
s to he done, and will, so far as it can conveniently do sc, 
uerr'it. the Contractor to use so much of its land as is renuired 
for the erecting of ter'porary construction facil1tis and 
storage of mate r ials, together with the right of access to same, 

brov this, the Cont r'Ret,or shall provide, at his cost and 
iV additional land required. 

HThSEJT TO TRANSFER: The Contractor shall not let 
-co. c fe-s this contract or any part thereof ( except for the 
fiarnishinC and delivery of material) without consent of the 
Chief Engineer, given in writing. Such consent does not rel 
or relieve the Contractor from any of his obligations and 
liabilities under this contract. 

DIS:-he work under this contract in every respect 
, hall e at the risk of the Contractor until finished and 
ccepted, except damage or injury caused directly by the Company's 
t;ents or employes. 

ENrIT'TEED Mfl) CHIEF ENGINEER: V.fherever in this contract 
word Engineer is used, it shall be understood as referring 
the Chief Engineer of the Company, acting personally or 
'nugh an assistant duly authorized in writing for such act by 

H Chief Enrineer, and wherever the words Chief Engineer are 
1 It shll be unde rstood as referring to the Chief En sneer 

'1 nt	 n. ci''	 -ot'nt	 cH
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1 

r0C L 01	 oucro	 1! :oI: ci' rat", r. _-Lai .h1C1i U oo	 oou cortiorrt 
to this contract; to direct the apliction of forces to anIT 
ortion of the wor l which, in his judnent, recuires it; to 

order	 ., 

hich

the wc 

waiver On tb.t pi&IL ci tho Gorp&ny or tho nrio€r , ol ao 
tirr, provision or covenant of this contract, shall not con-
:t'tute a precedent, nor bind the Company or the Engineer, t 
o waiver of any suceeedinr breach of the sar'e or an y other c 
the terms, provisions or covenants of this contract. 

ADJUSTMENT OF DISPUTE: All questions or controvers 
;hich may arise between the Contractor and the Company, unde:: 
o in reference to this contract, shall be subject to the 
Incision of the Chief Enrineer and his deciion shall. be f - 

' 11 1d conclusive upon both parties. 

TO.	 BOND: The Contractor, if required, shall forthwit 
o pon the execution and delivery of this contract, execute 
louver to the Company a good and sufficient bond of inderrnl 
n an amount to be specified by and in a form approved by tb 

flompany, as security for the faithful performancc by the Corn 
tractor of all of the Covenants ar1 agreements on the part c 
the. Contractor contained in this contract. The surety named 
in such bond of indemnity shall he a properly orr.anlzed sure 
corporation qualified to do business in the State of 
1r0 oc•ieptahle to and aprroved by the Company. 

Tho Compin.y shall pay for such bond at th 
r.cr1or roico oed in the bond, or if it so elects may iLtiip 
ooch bond froo such comPany as it desires and pay for sane or 
41 1E, Contractor shall execute said bond. 

li.	 PERLlTS: Permits of a te mporary nature necessary 
ic prosecution of the work shall be secured and paid for 

	

Contract c'	 -'•	 ." -... 
• anes in c 

the Coirpa 

Flit-............. . 
of thi (:ony-ny i.iici	 01 1ir inuranc, in anow 

	

-id eompni€,	 tifotory to thc Chiof Engineer, upon pp0 
:truoturoo and matcrtal an 3hn11 he 5p.elfle1 b y tir C1i-f 
nginer, payable  
.-C;tor o---t.he	 .	 . .	 ,	 .	 ••
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13. 1ORIEN13 COrPENATTON INSTPANCE; 	 The Contractor 
shall comply with all the laws of the State v'hcre the contract 
s to be. performed, an, sing. under any tt VORKLENt S CMPENSATION 

and shall at all times carry and pay the premiums on all 
rol1c1es of insurance required b the lawn of the State where 
the vcr1' is being performed,unrier	 "T(W1KT'EN!S COPF'TSATION 
ACT", so that the Company shall be full protected from any and 
all claims for damages for personal injury, including death, 
which may arise fro- operations under this contract, whether 
such operations be by himself, or by any subcontractors, or 
anyone directly or indirectly employed by either of them. Cer-
tificates of such insurance shall be filed with the Chief Engineer, 
if he so requires and shall be subject to his approval for 
adequacy of protection. 

14. INDEMNITY: The Contractor shall indemnify and save 
harmless the Company from and against all losses and all claims, 
demands, payments, suits, actions, recoveries and judgments of 
every nature and description made, brought or recovered against 
the Company by reason of any act or omission of the Contractor, 
his agents or employes, in the execution of the work, or in 
puarding the sane.

The Contractor further agrees to assume 
and to indemnify and save harmless the. Company from and against 
any and all claims, dtmands, suits, proceedings, actions, re- 
coveries, judgments and decrees whatsoever, preferred by the 
employcs of the Contractor, or by any subcontractor, by the 
employcs of any subcontractor, by an y insurance or bonding com-
pany, or otherwise, arising by reason of any casualty, accident, 
loss, damage or injury to, or death of, any employe or employes 
of the Contractor, or any subcontractor, or any employe or 
erploycs of any subcontractor, whcth r occasioned by the acts 
or faults of thc Company, its servants or agents, or otherwise. 

It is further agreed that the Company 
shall be entitled to withhold out of any indebtedness due the 
ontractor under any of the provisions of this contract, a sum 

sufficient to cover and satisfy any and all such losses, claims, 
demands, payments, suits, proceedings, actions, recoveries, 
:u"lgr:ents and decrees. 

In case no bond is furnished the Company 
ay require indemnity insurance in amount, form and substance 
satisfactory and acceptable to the Company, which insurance 
shall provide for the protection of the Company against failure 
of the Contractor to comply with the conditions of these cove-
nants. The Contractor shall take out and pay the premiums on 
such insurance.
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Ccox	 }vi1 cn:'r:1	 :i• 
Ad all of the work embraced in this contract, in person r 
iy authorized representative acceptable to the Companr. 

NOTICE: HO SERVED: Any notice to be given h' 
to the Contractor under this contract shall be deemed to be ;ervoJ, 
if' the sare be delivered to the person in char .re of the office use: 
; the Contractor, or to his repree r t	 'e.' t or rr'r Ye ::nr'v ,

:iposited in the postoffice, postp  

his last known place of busines 

7.

	

	 PROTECTION: henever the 1:i	 ,	 , :

inarces require, the Contractor shill furnish and maintain. 

±L3 own ex F nnse , ncessarT p's	 , :'':rd fenco	 nd lr} 

tre 

r-:c tor	 il	 pnovite y 'eason:bbe and nececar cpJortuna tio :i: 
tcilities for settin points and making r'easurenents. He shall 

:ot proceed until he has made timely demand upon the Engineer for, 
a:v1 has received from him, such points and intruction a rr'iy 
nocessary as the work progresses. The worb H.. el	 i	 :1

r:onformity with such points and instructio-: 

IL : .PRESERVATIOTT:OF STAYES: The Co n	 c..e 
r-eserve bench marks, reference points and staLes, and in case o:' 
i 'Lful or careless destruction, he will be charged with the resrl 

ing expense and shall be responsible for any riistH-e: the 4 . : 
caused by their unnecessary loss or disturbance. 

REPO P T ERPOES ALD TJISCREPAbCIES:	 If  
Hie course of the work, finds any discrepancy be t7;000 he piano 
erd the physical condition of the localit', or any error, or 
nnitsion in the plans or in the layout as given by points and 
tiuctions, it shall be his duty to immediately inform the Engiecor, 

In vriting, andthe Engineer shall promptly verify the same. An,: 
one after such discovery, until authorized, will be done at ti-i 

*ritractor's risk. 

I .	 INSPECTION: All work and material shall be at all ti' 
er.en to the inspection, acceptance or rejection of the Engineer 

his authorized representative. The Contractor shall give th-
H: d ineer reasonable notice of starting any new work and shall 
tovide reasonable and necessary facilities for inspection eve a 
o the extent of takin' out portions of finihel work; in cas cHoo 
•k is foundsatisfactory, the cost of taking o.tt and replace'rL: 
hii1 he paid by the Company. No work shall 	 lzrlri e et rirht 

hhout the previous ev'provol of the Enclineer.
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•	 1kb bk1}1 HI	 rb :kI	 oe doe er .ni1:e 
ei he part of the Engineer to disapprove or reject any worl 
ce material shall not he construed to he an acceptance of an:' 
.ofective work or material.	 The Contractor shall remove, 
His own expense, any work or material condemned by the Engine,-, 
A. hall rebuild and replace the sane without extra charge, 
default thereof the same may be done by the Company at 
Contractor's expense, or in case the Chief Enginner shell 

ot: consider the defect of sufficient importance to require 
Le Contractor to rebuild or replace any imperfect work or 
ceterial, he shall have power, and is hereby authorized to make 
en equitable deduction from the stpulated price. 

• H.	 WORK ADJACENT TO RAILVAY OR OTHER PROPERTY: VZherev€.r 
-n- work embraced in this contract Is near the tracks, structre. 

on buildings of this Company or of other railways, or persons. 
Contractor shall use proper care and vigilance to avoid 

ieJury to persons or property. The work shall be so conducted :-• 
riot to interfere with the movement of trains or other operation 
'TH the railway; or, If In any case such interference be necessar-, 
•He Contractor shall not proceed until he has first obtained 
pocIfic authority and directions therefor from the proper desig-
:;ed officer of the Company and has the approval of the Engineer. 

4.	 RIGHTS OF VARIOUS INTERESTS: Wherever work being done 
by Company forces or by other contractors is contiguous to work 
covered by this contract, the respective rights of the various 
interests involved shall be established by the Engineer to sec,--,re 
the completion of the verioue portions of he nork in Henera]. 
I±.Lrmony.

OR' kH HHT flibCIiTI: : •::	 The Ccnt.rec tor shell at all tines. 
enforce strict discinhine and Hood order among his employes and 
any employe of the Contractor who shall appear to be incompetent, 
.isorderly or intemperate, or In any other way dIscualifIed for or, 
anfaithful to the work entrusted to him, shall he discharged In-
'eciiately on the request of the Engineer, and he shall not again 
be employed on the work without the Engineer's written consent. 

CONTRACTOR NOT TO HIRE COMPANY'S EMPLOYES:	 The 
: m ritractor shall not employ or hire any of the Company's employ' 
thout the permission of the Engineer. 

ORDER OF COTPLETION: USE OF cor pLETED PORTIONS:	 The 
•otractor shall complete any portion or portions of the work 
such order of time as the Engineer nsj require.	 The Company 

all have the right to take possession of and use any completed 
partiallir completed portions of the work, notwithstanding the 

nne for completing the entire wor 1' or such portions r1ay not have 
::nired; but such taking possession and use shell not he deemcd 

scccrt.cricy cf tb	 sorb an taken or I:. SCd nr an .?amt	 bnnc:f.
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n	 txti	 co:n1itioll, or 
Lnnx ion of tir.e, or both, as the Chief Engineer may determine. 

CI[NGES, The Company shall have the right to make 
anges that "'ay be hereafter determined upon, in the nature 

:eflsiOrls of the work, either before or after its corTrencem 
rid such changes shall in no way affect or void the obligatic 
r this contract. If such changes make any change in the con 

HI ' the work, an equitable adjustment. ''n	 ln "H b'	 br. 
Trinecr to cover the sar'e, but t1i. 
nnnipensation for anticipated profi 

EXTRA UORK: No bill or 
:.L11 be allowed or paid unless 

I.•.: furnishing of such extra maL 
writing by the Chief Engineci 

The pric 
e Chief Engineer, who may eiLh:r fix 'a wi price or a iun 

price, or may, if he so elects, provide that the price shalI 
determined by the actual Cost, to which shall be added—,0 

:Lrcent to cover general expenses and superintendence, prof 
cc:ntingencies, use of tools, Contractor's risk and liabilit. 
.he Contractor shall perform any work or furnish any materi 

is not provided for in this contract, or which was nc 
rt;horized in writing by the Engineer, said Contractor sha] 
receive no Compensation for such work or material so furnic 
n1 does hereby release and discharge the Company from any 

r. tor

If the Contractor shall proceed with sun 
'h	 cing of such extra mater i al after reco 

icjrirten authority therefor, as hereinbefore provided, then 
,rch work or material, stated in the written authority of the 

1 ineer, shall he covered, governed and controlled by all tim 
1,,.r7s and provisions or this contract, subject to such prices 

na'H'H :.pnn cr cixed by the Chief Engineer. 

It the Contractor shall decline or faL. 
rforcrn.oh work o F'i . nish such extra material as authorized  

-,he Engineer in writing, as aforesaid, the Company may then 

arrange for the performance of the work in any manner it may se(_ 

Lit, the same as if this contract had not been executed, and thE. 

ontractor shall not interfere with such performance of the wor] 

10.	 UNAVOIDABLE DELAYS: EXTENSION OF TINE O	 OF 1,7C, 
t]'ie Contractor shall be delayed in the performance of the wor 

How any cause beyond his control, he may, upon written applica' 
tbe''' .........	 .-,	 H..	 _.., 

-h
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orny partthereof, by ivin 	 - days no ,, i c. 
the Contractor in writing. The work shall 1e resumed by the 

ctractor within ten (10) days after the date fixed in the 
tten notice from the Company to the Contractor so to do. Th' 

Thiipany shall not he held liable for any damages or anticip..:J 
profits on account of the vjorlr being stopped, or for any worb 
-lone during the Interval of suspension. It will, however, p 
the Contractor for expenses of men and teams necessarily ret med 
during the interval of suspension, provided the Contractor can 
:how that It was not reasonably practicable to move these men and 
teams to other points at which they could have been employed. ThL. 
Company will further pay the Contractor for the time necessarily 
lost during suspension at the rate of -	 1.0	 percent per 
-innum on the estir. ated value of materials, equipment	 e and fixturs 
furnished by the Contractor on ti-ic. work which are necessarily 
idle during such suspension, said rate of — /ó -percent per 
annum being understood to include depreciation, interest and in-
surance • But if the wor', or any part thereof, shall be stopped 
by the notice in writing aforesaid, and if the Company does not 
ivc notice in writing to thc' Contractor to resume work at a date 

.ithIn	 _- days of the date fixed in the written notice 

to suspend, then the Contractor may abandon that portion of the 
,!or'- so suspended and he will be entitled to the estimates and 

ents for work done, on such eortion vo abandoned, as provided 
,;ection 41 of this contract. 

FAILURE OF pERFOIWA:Cf PY C0PddCT0R: (a) 11 the Chief 
-tineer of the Company shall at any time be of the opinion that 
Contractor Is neglcttig to remedy any imperfections in the 

or is not progressing with the work as fast as necessary 
insure its completion within the time and as required by the 

sntract, or is otherwise violating any of the provisions of tLi.s 
L.nrtract, said Chief Engineer, in behalf of the Company, shall 

're the power, and it shall be hid duty to notify the Contractor-
in writing to remedy such imperfections, proceed more rapidly 
'-ith said work, or otherwise comply with the provisions of this 

r.	 11'"C-

s) If on the expiration of ten (10) days after the 
-ch written notice upon the Contractor, the Contractnr 

:31lall confine to neglect the work and shall fail to satisfy th 
yngineer in his efforts, ability and intentions, to remedy the 
specified deficiencies, the Company may terminate the employment 
of the Contractor and ma y take possession of the work and of all 
materials, tools and appliances thereon, and employ such means 
as may be, in the Engineer's jud,-'ment necessary to finish the 
inl'	 In such case the Contractor shall receive no further 
-it until the work shall be finished, when, if the unpaid 
lance that would be clue under this contract exceeds the Cost 
the Company of finishing the work, such excess shall be paid 

- the Contractor; but if such cost exceeds such unpaid f-a] -.nce, 
dontrac tar shall pay the difference to the Company.
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C ) Upon failul , r of the	 ont r..c to" to onp. •- -fr i th orrr 
notice given in accordance with the pToviions hereof, the Compon 
shall have the alternative right, instead of assuring charge of 
l:ho entire work, to place additional forces, tools, equiprent 
satcrials on parts of the work for the purpose of carrying on 	 ch 
parts of the work, and the Contractor shall he allowed there;for 
the Contract price.	 The Company may retain the anount of the 
cost of such work, with _/0-	 percent added, from any 
or sums duo or to hecoro due the Contractor under this contrael. 

n1ULENT ' . 'ITHOUT FAULT OF CONTRACTOR: The Company 
':111 have the right at any tine, for reasons which appear good to 
it, to annul this contract upon giving notice in writing to the 
Contractor, in which event the Contractor shall be entitled to the 
o1l amount of the estimate for the work done by him under this 
ntract up to the tire of such annulment, including the rctainH 

ilercentage. The Contractor shall he ruimburcd by the Company 
for such expenditures as in the judgrcnt of the Chief Engineer 
not otherwise compensated for, and as are required in preparin 
for and moving to and from the work; the intent being that an 

ijitable settleent shall he made with the Contractor. 

RET'OVAL OF ECJJIPUEUT: In case of annulment of thie 
eitract before completion from any cause whatever, the Contrecton, 

notified to do so by the Company, shall promptly remove any 
nort or all of his equipment and supplies from the property of t.h. 
impany, failing which the Company shall have the right to nov 
such equipment and supplies at the expense of the Contractor. 

5. SETTIUENT FOR V:AGES: Thenover in the opinion c,' th 
Chief Engineer, it may be necessary for the progress of the norh 
tO secure to any of th employes engaged on the work under this 
nontract any wages which nay then be due thor, the Company is 
ereby authorized to pay said employes the amount due them or any 

lesser amount, and the amount so paid then, as shown by their 
ec€ipts, shall be deducted from any moneys that nay be or bicorm 

payable to said Contractor. 

6. FAILUIE '20 rAT PxrENTS: Failure b y the Company to 
tko payments at the time provided in this contract shall girL 

the Contractor the right to suspend worlc until payment is mado, 
or at his option, after thirty (30) days' notice in writing, 
should the Company continue to default, to terminate this contr.ct 
and recover the price 6f all vJorl c done and materials provided ani 
all damages sustained, and such failure to make payments at the 
times provided shall be a bar to any claim by the Company against 
t.',. Contractor for delay in completion of the worl, duo to such 
o13punsion or failure to pay. 

7. LIENS: If at any time there shall he evidence of irrm 
cn or claim for which the Company might hccome liable, and 

t;ich is chargeable to the Contractor, the Connny shall hvc: the 
ht to retain out of any payment then due or thereafter to 
omc duo, an amount sufficient to completely indemnify the 

C .. opiny against such lien or claim, and if such lien or claim 
valid, the Corpiny ma pa y ani discharge the sari and deThict 
amount so paid fror any rioncr which rnn e' or bc:crrie hic 

od payable to the Contractor.
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is prosecuted in accordance v'th thE provisions of t.iis con-
act, and v.th such pro(ress as r .iy le satisfactory to the Chir

,
 

ineer, the said Chief EnFIneer will, on or about the first d 
each month, make an approximate esti'ate of the pronortionat 

7-.lue of the work done. and acceptable material furnished or 
livered upon the Cor]panv?s property at the site of the won 

.n and includlnl the last day of the previous month. The amc• 
of said estimate after dedu.ctinr _/0, percent and all 
previous payments, shall he clue and payable to the Contracto 
the office of the Treasurer of the Compan y on or before the 

• .i'	 c	 tL	 c'

it is understood and agreed thc&' 
li:	 tL: ai•J ccn'i.L tic ctes on unfinished work shall,


no case, be takcn as an acceptance of the work, or a release 
Contractor from responsibility therefor, and that. i.r'i COmT-- 

the final estimate, the Chief Engineer need not be 
preceding estiates and certificates. 

CIANIITG 1JP	 The Contractor shall, as 
ITn'ineer, remove from the Company's property and fa 
md private property, at his own expense, all temporary 
r Tbish and waste materials resulting from his operation 

ACCEPTANC: The work shall be inspected for 
the Company promptly upon receipt of notice in writin, 

inrk is ready for such inspection. 

41.	 FINAL ESTIrATE: Upon the completion and acceptance 
th work, the Chief Engineer shall issue a final estimate ov€ 

s signature, covering work provided for in this contract, c 
;t.ed and accepted by him, under the terms and conditions t1: 

' 1 creupon, the balQnco found to he clue the Contractor, includ 
tic retained percentac, shall be paid to the Contractor at ti 
-'i'ice of the Treasurer of the Company within - 3 10 - da.r: 
' er the date of said final estimate, provided that, before to 

camcnt of said final csti"'atc, the Contractor shall submit 
evidence satisfachory to the Chief Engineer that all payrolls, 
material bills and outstanding indebtedness in co llection witL 
this work have been paid.

___the Co*' 
an1pot&ti9n fcr	 iplyii	 unnt_and flfl!Thlii1


to tho Qaring out of this Oontraot, py(' 
-- p rmiLtod by gov€srnnont roçsulgtior 

MW
u.wium

]'ATERIAL FUTiCASED fly CONTRACTOR: Other things bein 
I prcfrrencc: icni 1	 e riven in ho puroho c of r' , to j c l. 
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:r	 tc,	 tof	 :t 
ng	 3. -	 upon the 1fge representatives and enoeeaaaa of 

,.tt.$ "ape Otivelyo 

IN rr^Q ?V!TTDOP, the p'ttet hereto have executed -"	 -,.-!• •.	 -.4'	 '--' ',-	 ''"' ,-.,



coAT, made this 16th day of Nob.r A.D. 1931, 
by and between ?MR NEW YORE, C)tICAOO AND BT, LOUIS RAIL!HAD 

fjAXY, with principal otftea at Clsvoland, Qhio, hsreinaft.r 
called the 000't.'TY4' and WP VMW- !t? "YP'1JT, of (1ov1n-', l- 'Lnstt eallsd the  

1srrt ?HA?, in consideration of the covenants nd 
herein a=[.' $ to be pu'fevmed by the parties 

bet :nd of the payn.nts hereinAfter aa'sed to bemades it 
1	 t'Uy agreed as tollewes 

Oentx'e.ctm' shall twni.h all of the saterialepaqwIn-
t9i ,dvncz., o labor • tools, equipment and transportation, and shall 
eeot construct and finish In an expditioe, substantial and 
woiskjmsrnjlks nonner, to the satisfaction and acceptance of the 
Thief Xntho.r of the ConP.Is7, all pavinj on approaches to the 
:os's bridge in East 9th Street, near Po.dwny, Cleveland, 

in aceor.nce with d•tatls and ap.efftca.ttona shown on the 
Ocnpaaya plan No. 0-56033, revised October 26, 1931, on file 
In the otl'tes t the Chief gine.r of the Ccany at flevaland, 
this, and in Pocerdanes with conditions contained in the Coapany5a 

iivitat ton to bid dated September 29 0 1931 and supplement thereto 
iatei Nc ebei 2, 1931; said plan and invitation to bid btng, 
a&:.	 •by imade an .as.ntt*1 part at this eontraot* 

work eoverad by this contract shall be 
r	 iy upon notification by the Company and shall be eewpl.ted 

iilc1y thereafter as possible. 

And in consideration of the eo*pl.tton of the work des-
cribed hW01A and the fulfi3.lacnt of all stipulations of this 
contract to the satisfaction and acceptance of the Chief Ea 
of the CoaJiy,	 -'''--	 - -- ••,-	 '. 
the Contractor 
fn1w-

• rt, 

cash cue yde excavation • 0.70 
$10.00 

sash saftbols,	 so 
'eaeb 15*. ft. 8" T 4 6 9PIPS • - - - - — $ 3. 

each 15*. ft • 5" 2iIsdin* eurb, straiht 

each line fts	

- - - - e - a a S $ 2 

	

___	 ----- $ 0..
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._:.	 a	 •	 ....	 ..j 
-,nth. 1 

: ;.. ax ottV.1;. 
- WI1n	 ..' 

•	 .	 Lc 

, 

	

- -	 .	 Afl!
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rn'A, made this 16th day of November A o;- ' -)* 1919 
y aut otwoem ?ff XEW YORL, CHICAGO AND 8?. I.OUIS RATLUAI) 
'4AUY, with prinoipal Off loo at (1.ie1and, iio, herelnsltr 


,r.U.d th. wcov Anr and WE Wt5Y- HA!t? COEJ'V!, of (1.vs1*n', 
43 *-- ,areIWtor called the RC A(WrPI. 

WO, SWR* ?HA' in eatdoatton of the ooVsnanta -.nd 
agreements herein ecntatned, to be pert oresd by the parties 
her*tei, and of the pspt.nts harsthaft.s agreed to be usda, It 

12	 ac follewas 

The Contractor shall tw'nish all of the ontertals,superin-
ino, labor, tools, eqnipasn' and tre.naportatliu, and shall 

cute oc*strt*et and finish In en axpedtttoua, substantial and 
workman.tiksWAMners to the satisfastion and aceeptanee of the 
hi.f Priineer of the Ccu.n7, all p.'in8 on approach.. to the 
mw9eny'e bridge In East 9th 1treet, now oadw*y, Cleveland, 
tio, in secordance with dotal-to and specifications a 	 on 
ipsny's plan No. 046O5, revised Ostober 28 0 1931, on file 

in the office of the Chief igtnesr of the Cc,apeny at Ovø1ard, 
nlojo and in aeeordanoo with conditions contained In the Ccspazq' a 

Invitation to bid dated 3eptemb.r 29, 1931 and sup3at thereto 
dated November 2, 19Jj said plan and invitation to bid 
01-16 e, hereby onds an s.eeutia.1 part of this ocatract. 

The work ooerd by this contract shall be sawwa 
1 E1?t17 upon notification by the Ceony and shall 	 l',t 

1ok2y thereafter an possible. 

And in consideration of the conpistion or the worc des- 
ctrthed hesin and the tu1ft3isnt of all stipulations of this 
contract tø the satisfaction and acceptance of the hi.f th g.er 
of the Cosxq, the Cosrq shall pay, or canes t be paid, to 
the Contractor the emota due the Coatracter based on the 

!iO.It 

sash 84  yi, S* .eaerst. pavini - - * 3.78 

sash cue 740 oneavation - -	 — - — • 0.10


or sash utah basin  

- sash INGDA018 10 - - - - - - - - - - - • 00 000 

aash Un. ft. 8 Y.O.ptps • — 	 * 1.00 

• .aeh liii. f, So Medina onrb, straight 
ss4 — -	 — - — — -	 -	 * $.Ui 

each 11*. ft. .w.t. curb — — — $ 0060



I 

• • . '.ctZ shL. im2Pt'	 bnz1t a: ¶flr. 
1eg1 *'.pr...ntatie, and uoc*aove Oj 

pnx'ti.b x.e 

rW WI?IIKS8r!EflP, tho psti.s hsisto have sx*sat*d 
1r



0
	

* 

to

rerewith copy of 
letter to 

up the discrepancy and figures 
or	 L	 t  c t. jj



N1cPRoAo 
THE NEW YORK, CHICAGO AND LOUIS RAILROAD COMPANY


CLEVELAND OHIO 

Qctcer Rn, 11 

J.age ng.neer. 

eferring to your statement of 
17th, &iowing cost of theoretical 
walls in place of abutments at East 

street High Level Lead Bridge, I wish to 
that I submitted these figures to Mr. Jouett 

jr authority to bill and he advises that as to 
e East Abutment the figures are not those that 
agreed upon withhs representative. 

Please take this matter up promptly and 
.vise wt adjustment is necessary. 

'ur truly, 

ugin 'ring Ass	 President 

Hales



: Asst. to h-es.

a1Io diton	 t..0 .T. on Lie 
butment., pleà3a note the following 

your inoiation: 

a1 oost of north and 
tth abutments ----------363, 22.64 

t of tlieoretioal retaining 
's in place of north and 
I II abutments as finally 

------_52,273.69 
------311,048.85 

t't	 ny	 -o+	 '2Z' 
4

a

2-
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H.

4	 -	 -	 t.	 )	 ..	 .	 - U •,-.4,	 - -etir]5 with fwre iiars.hs Ioioe, a setup or 
rod upcn which is as oI1ows 
now submit to them for billing . 

-vetioal Reta1ang Va11 in place -- -. 
'merit 

. yds. 1arth kzcav-t1on at 3.25 11815.:, 
Concrete	 14950 11517.1,; 

.72.71 lbs. Steel reinforcing	 005	 7203.... 
05.0 sq, ft. Vl aterproofing	 "	 908	 4320 

.7 liri.ft. Rag1	 .. 

.retio]. Rett& 

.7	 ou. yds. Earth excavation at 3.25 
L.	 Q

" ft Concrete ' 14.50 11469.. 
300	 1b3. Steel reinforcing " .05 7180.0 
36.O	 sq. ft. wwaterproofing " 008 402.E 
!]).3	 tin. ft. Rag1e block " .15 16. 

. ft. Waterproofing 1ixp.
N .bl 

1 Ret.tning !7o11s

the above you will have to add t 
-.f cement tests, enginecring, 

, w;ng walls on the south ahutient, 111 
rto arrive at the final figure to 'e billed against the 



&

/ 

I / 
V 

ving for -h	 tiL tre	 traffic bridGe at C1ovL. 

It will be satisfactory to award this work to the Mar-
low Mdcier, r'i1din--	 -'r, errcr. cdviaos yol ' t 

.	 .	 .



/S7/ 
FORM 938 

NICKLL  
THE NEW YORK, CHICAGO AND ST. LOUIS RAILROAD COMPANY 

CLEVELAND, OHIO 
H. J. KLEIN 

VICE PRESIDENT

October 8, 1931.

File 15.5.0 

Mr. A. C. Harvey,

- ..Chief Engineer. 

Ilk
	

I

Referring to your letter of the 6th Inst. enclosing tabulation of 

bids received for the construction of the permanent paving for the East 

9th Street traffic bridge at Cleveland: 

You may, in accordance with your recommendation, award this work 

to the Marsh-Hart Company, the low bidder, provided that Mr. Bergen, 

to whom a copy of this letter is being sent, advises you that this 

meets with his approval. 

Copy to: 
Mr. W. J. Bergen.



Li	 3 

tr S. 
1

nd. 

:. is my understanding that the Cleveland Union Teriath•. 
111 participate in the expense of this work, and Hr. berg. 

for any neoesnt'ry approval of the G1av1.and Union Terii. 

'e IFareh-}?art	 t. '	 r-' r-r 
at the work 

..1 of !r. Bern

Ic



FORM 915 

•	
NIC%L FATe ;j1QA0 

THE NEW YORK, CHICAGO AND *LOUIS RAILROAD COMPANY 

CLEVELAND, OHIO

File 7c)0-1 
A C I-LJlVLY, 

CKIO ENGNE? 

J C. WALLACE. 
AST. CHI! -F IV 

--i TIN KEIC
	

O-tober F • l3l. 

Mr. .. J. Beron 
ngr. heat. to Prsiert. 

- Mr. A. C. Harvey,

Chief Engineer. 

Gcotleiner1:

Thoro is attached, tabulation 01 bids for the conotretiT': 
of the per-anent paving for the East 9th Street Traffic Bri.. !o. 
will note that the bid of the Marsh-Hart Cxnpany, $1,965.00, 
low bid.	 - 

I am attaching to Mr. Bergen's copy of this letter, a coy 
of the invitation to bid and an extra copy of the tabulation, with the 
thought that he may wish to secure the approval of the Cleveland Union 
Terminals Ccinpeny before awarding this work, inasCiuch as I nndertand 
that CorIpeny will participate in the expense. 

i11 Mr. Harvey plea.e advise wiother It ic satisfactory to 
the management to award this construction to the Marsh-Hart Company are 
proceed with the w'rkt 	 - 

Will Mr. Bergea please advise if this proposal is satisfa - - 
tory to the Cleveland Union Terminals Cop.tn; '::Lo r : 1 t ro -nri 

"rh tb±	 )C 1Ii13: 

Y-Ao ver trul- 

----/ 	 L - [- c 	 - 

hh(I1'1EER OF C. T. I. 
hno.
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r •j. 14.  & •.  
Total Fri.. Total Prise	 Total Fri.. Total Prio• total Fries Total 

vIx '()O 3.Y. $ 2.00 $1.400.00 $ 2.80 *1.820000 $ 2980 $19 980000 $ 2045 *10 715.00 $ 2.00 $1,400000 # 2.48 $1,712,OC 
ZOO C.Y. .15 180000 070 140.00 1,80	 300.00 .50 10000 .70 140800 1.00 3D0.0C 

;oh kains 2	 mh 85000 170000 80000 100000 90000	 180000 15.00 150000 80.00 120.00 100000 *00000 
1	 • 88.00 85600 80600 904,00 1.00.00	 100.00 78000 Tsenp 80.00 80000 *28000 *28.00 

. Pi ne 22	 T.'. •7 JM8.75 1.25 281.25 1.40	 *18.00 1.16 105115 1600 *28.00 2010 42.60 

975075 .2.491025 $20886000 $2,543.75 $10965000 

-	 ..)
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or letter of the 1st inst. rei'errir 
r of allocation of cost with 1he C.U.T. on 

9th St. traffic bridge, Mro fj ouett sass that 
re-cheokin their !i.'u.ros they find same to be 

ot.

e bji'o told Mr. Corr at the time 
we ca not agret ILh him on his basis of fidur-. 

.i this estimate after a study of the tentative 
:l'eement to be applied to this case and for that 
.aeon our figures are slightly hiher than his* 
explained to him our assuntption in naking the 

:tite based on this, tentative agreement and he 
reed  to take the natter up with his people and 
vise if ±r	 asaption,aud therefore our estimate 
1.1 be r, reoi1e o thr"i. Up to this date he hr.s

'2-'



FORM 959 

NICKLE ROAD 
THE NEW YORK CHICAGO AND ST. LOUIS RAILROAD COMPANY 

CLEVELAND, OHIO 

W. 3. OERC,Erj 
ENGINEERING nest to PrFS:OCNr

r 1 -	 1 

Irice L	 iac-o 

iJear Sir:

Referring to the matter of alloca-
t.on of cost of the East 9th Street traffic 
idge, I am attaching for your information 
d file copy of letter from Mr. Jouett under 

date of September 19, 1931. Please arrange to 
nave our figures rechecked and take up with 
the C. U. T. and see if the two sets of fires 
c-	 le rec-iled.

Yours truly, 

.	 L 

ineering Ass/	 -'e:-

- / -	 -I-



Copy 

THE CLEVELAND TIOIT TEIINALS Co. 
TEINAL TO7ER 
CLEVELABD,OHIO

September 19, 1931. 

Mr. W. J. BergEn 
Engineering Ass't. to President, 
Nickel Plate Road, 
Terminal Tower 

Dear Sir: 

Referring to your letter of August 25 re-
garding the allocation of the cost of the East 9th 
Street Traffic Bridge and my memo to Mr. Marsh of 
August 28, copy of which I sent to you. 

Mr. Corr of Mr. Marsh's office has conferred 
with hr. Tinker and explained that our estimates were 
made on the same general design of wall as Mr. Tinker's 
estimates. Mr. Corr left with the understanding that 
they would each recheck their figures. We have had our 
estimate checked and find it to be correct. 

Yours very truly, 

(s) H. D. JOUETT 

Terminal Ianager. 
LJB
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